Cost-to-income ratio1 6.3% 60.5% 56.9%

1- LDFU reclassification resulted in certain liabilities and Interest expenses being reclassified
to “Continuing Operations”

Net interest income & Net Interest Margin (“NIM”)
• Consolidation of the Bank’s earnings base resulted in 5.3%

growth of the gross loan book, which translated to an increase
in net interest income of 5.4%

• In line with expectations, actively lengthening of the Bank’s
funding profile resulted in increased funding costs

• Excl. impact of LDFU reclassification the NIM was 3.0%
(FY2017: 3.1%.)

Impairments
• IFRS 9 models now in place for a 3rd consecutive reporting

period
• Impairment charges have stabilised and are more predictable.

Operating expenses and Cost-to-Income (“CTI”)
• CTI ratio increased from 56.9% to 60.5%
• Excl. impact of LDFU reclassification the CTI was 57.8%

(FY2017: 56.0%.)

Land Bank Presentation   23Land Bank Presentation   23

Performance Overview

Restatement of Discontinued Operations (LDFU)

FY2018 FY2017 FY2016

Previously
Reported Reclassified Restated

Previously
Reported Reclassified Restated

Previously
Reported Reclassified Restated

Statement of P&L and OCI

Continuing Operations

Interest expense - (48,820) (48,820) - (51,047) (51,047) - - -

Operating expenses - (61) (61) - (1,714) (1,714) - - -

Discontinued Operations

Loss from Discontinued
Operations

(84,904) 48,881 (36,023) (5,242) 52,761 47,519 - - -

Statement of Financial Position

Funding Liabilities - 779,647 779,647 - 920,853 920,853 - 868,092 868,092

Liabilities of Disposal Group
held-for-sale

779,647 (779,647) - 920,853 (920,853) - 868,092 (868,092) -

• During FY2018 it became apparent that the Bank’s classification of its legacy “out of mandate” portfolio, LDFU as a
“Disposal Group” was no longer valid as it did not meet the definition of a “Disposal Group” and that the
classification of “Discontinued Operation” was more appropriate in terms of IFRS 5.

• A “Disposal Group” requires disposal of properties in a single transaction with associated liabilities to be
transferred at settlement, which is not how the Bank had been going about the disposal of properties in respect of
this portfolio.

• This resulted in certain liabilities and related interest expense being reclassified to “Continuing Operations which